would be unusual for a startup company to forecast dividends—and it would not be something a lender

or investor would want to see. They would want to see excess cash left in the business for contingency

needs, or to accelerate growth.

Naturally, if the company accumulated a significant amount of earnings, there would be a discussion

about what to do with the earnings. For now, though, nobody will be concerned that you might end up

with too much cash.

Total Owners Equity. The Total Owners Equity is the sum of the Owners Capital and Retained Earnings.

You can see in the Sample Financial Statements that our owner invested $15,000 and at the end of the

year had Owners Equity of $36,503. The primary driver of the change was the Net Operating Income, or

profitability of the business.

Total Liabilities and Equity. Since a Balance Sheet has to balance, Total Liabilities are added to Total

Owners Equity and called just that, Total Liabilities and Equity. This amount should equal or balance with

Total Assets. Recall the Balance Sheet Formula:  Total Assets = Total Liabilities + Owners Equity.

Small Business Plan Reference Guide

Income Statement
Pro Forma

 Jan Feb Mar Apr May Jun Jul Aug Sep Oct Nov Dec TOTAL

Ordinary Income/Expense

Income

Programming Services 1,000 5,000 6,000 10,000 12,500 15,000 17,500 17,500 20,000 20,000 20,000 20,000 164,500

Software Sales - 250 500 750 1,000 2,000 2,000 2,000 2,000 2,000 2,000 2,000 16,500

Network Maintenance - - 2,500 2,500 5,000 5,000 5,000 5,000 7,500 7,500 7,500 7,500 55,000

Total Income 1,000 5,250 9,000 13,250 18,500 22,000 24,500 24,500 29,500 29,500 29,500 29,500 236,000

Cost of Goods Sold

Cost of Goods Sold - 150 300 450 600 1,200 1,200 1,200 1,200 1,200 1,200 1,200 9,900

Total COGS - 150 300 450 600 1,200 1,200 1,200 1,200 1,200 1,200 1,200 9,900

Gross Profit 1,000 5,100 8,700 12,800 17,900 20,800 23,300 23,300 28,300 28,300 28,300 28,300 226,100

Expenses

Bank Service Charges 25 25 25 25 25 25 25 25 25 25 25 25 300

Computer Parts 100 100 100 100 100 100 100 100 100 100 100 100 1,200

Depreciation 1,000 1,000 1,000 1,000 1,000 1,000 1,000 1,000 1,000 1,000 1,000 1,000 12,000

Insurance - - 150 150 150 150 150 150 150 150 150 150 1,500

Interest Expense - 342 350 358 367 375 383 392 400 408 417 425 4,217

Marketing Expense 400 400 600 600 600 600 600 800 800 800 800 800 7,800

Mileage Reimbursement - 100 100 150 150 150 200 200 200 200 200 200 1,850

Misc / Uncategorized Expenses 400 400 400 500 500 500 500 500 600 600 600 600 6,100

Office Supplies 100 30 30 30 30 30 30 30 30 30 30 30 430

Payroll Expenses 4,600 4,600 9,200 12,500 12,500 12,500 12,500 15,000 15,000 15,000 15,000 21,500 149,900

Professional Fees - - 500 100 100 100 100 100 100 100 100 100 1,400

Rent - - 1,000 1,000 1,000 1,000 1,000 1,000 1,750 1,750 1,750 1,750 13,000

Repairs and Maintenance 200 200 200 200 200 200 200 200 200 200 200 200 2,400

Utilities - - 250 250 250 250 250 250 250 250 250 250 2,500

Total Expense 6,825 7,197 13,905 16,963 16,972 16,980 17,038 19,747 20,605 20,613 20,622 27,130 204,597

Small Business Plan Reference Guide

Net Ordinary Income (5,825) (2,097) (5,205) (4,163) 928 3,820 6,262 3,553 7,695 7,687 7,678 1,170 21,503

Small Business Plan Reference Guide

Statement of Cash Flow
Pro Forma

 Jan Feb Mar Apr May Jun Jul Aug Sep Oct Nov Dec TOTAL

Net Ordinary Income

(5,825)

(2,097)

(5,205)

(4,163)

928

3,820

6,262

3,553

7,695

7,687